
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Thursday, 3 March 2016 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

SACRE 
 

Friday, 11th March, 2016 at 1.30 pm, 
Caldicot School, Room C12 

 
Please report to the main school reception in Castle Building. 

 
Please note parking details: 

Due to the process of the build there is little or no parking on site. 
Visitors can either park in the surrounding streets or there is a car park 
on Woodstock Way by the doctors’ surgery (opposite Waitrose). It may 
be a little walk. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

3.   To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 4 

4.   Updates since the previous meeting. 

 
 

5.   New Examination Specifications. 

 
 

5.1.   To receive and consider A Level Specifications. 

 
5 - 56 

5.2.   To consider the current situation with the new GCSE Specification and 
draft details. 

 

57 - 58 

6.   To receive CYTUN News Bulletin February 2016 for information. 

 
59 - 70 

7.   Information briefings from members for inclusion in SACRE Spring 
News Bulletin. 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

8.   Presentation from Andrew Jones: Understanding Islam and Countering 
Radicalisation and Extremism in Religious Studies. 

 

 

9.   WASACRE. 

 
 

9.1.   To receive and note the draft minutes from the WASACRE meeting dated 
25th November 2015. 

 

71 - 82 

9.2.   To note the dates of future WASACRE meetings. 

 
 

9.3.   To note a request and response from schools regarding a survey on KS4 
provision and implications of the Welsh Baccalaureate. 

 

83 - 86 

10.   Self Evaluation Reports: 

 
 

10.1.   Pembroke Primary - Self Evaluation Report. 

 
87 - 88 

10.2.   King Henry VIII - Self Evaluation Report. 

 
89 - 104 

11.   Curriculum Review Update. 

 
 

12.   Dates of future meetings: 

 
 

12.1.   To note the date and venue of the summer meeting - 10th June 2016. 

 
 

12.2.   To set dates for 2016/17. 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: P. Clarke 

A. Easson 
J. George 
E. Hacket Pain 
D. Jones 
B. Strong 

 
  

Representing the Church in Wales (1) 
 
Mrs V. Howells 
 
Representing the Roman Catholic Church (1) 
 
Sr. D. O’Donnell 
 
Representing Free Churches (4) 
  
Baptist:                                 Revd. Dr P. Baines 
The Salvation Army:                    Major S. Wilson 
Vacancy 
 
Representing the Bahá’í Faith (1)  
 
Mrs S. Cave 
 
Representing the Buddhist Faith (1) 
 
Ngakpa Namgyal Chatral/Ngakma Shé-zér Chatral 
 
Representing the Hindu Faith (1) 
 
Mr S. Sharma 
 
Representing the Jewish Faith (1) 
 
Mr A. Davidson  
 
Representing the Sikh Faith (1) 
 
Mrs N Baicher 
 
Representing the Muslim Faith (1) 
 
Mrs F Jilani 
 



 

Representing the Teachers Associations (7) 
 
Mr A. Jones 
Mrs R. Davies 
Ms C. Cooper 
Ms S. Perry Phillips 
Ms M. Millington 
Mrs J. Thomas 
Mrs A. Wiggins 
 
Co-opted Members (2) 
 
Mrs K. Fitter 
Mr S Mock  

 
 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 



 

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council 
 
Sustainable and Resilient Communities 
 
Outcomes we are working towards 
 
Nobody Is Left Behind  

 Older people are able to live their good lif
[...]
yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Innovation House Magor - Room 6 Innovation House Magor on Friday, 20th 

November, 2015 at 1.30 pm 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor E. J. Hacket-Pain 
County Councillors: A. Easson, D. Jones and B. Strong 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nicola Perry Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors P. Clarke and J. George 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Representing the Church in Wales:  Mrs. V. Howells 
Representing the Free Church Council:  Revd. Dr. P. Baines 
Representing the Baha’i Faith:  Mrs. S Cave 
Representing the Buddhist Faith: Ngakma She-zer Chatral 
Representing the Muslim Faith:  Mrs F. Jilani 
Representing the Sikh Faith: Mrs. N. Baicher 
Representing the Teachers Associations: Mr. A. Jones, Mr. S. Oram, Mr. T. Thomas 
R.E. Consultant: G. Vaisey 
 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
 
2. To receive the minutes from the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education dated 5th 
November 2015 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman.   
 
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 Following discussion regarding RE days it was agreed that we wished to see these days 
continue.  Caldicot School were keen to go ahead in the spring 2016 and discussion 
followed to whether all schools needed to carry out the RE days in the same term.  It 
was agreed that in order to judge the impact and outcomes there should be similar 
timing.  We heard that Chepstow School and King Henry VIII School had confirmed they 
were unable to carry out the RE day next year due to inspections, and no reply had been 
received as yet from Monmouth School.  It was agreed that Caldicot School would still 
go ahead as planned. 

 
3. Updates from last meeting  

 
4. Monitoring the impact of Welsh Baccalaureate on RE  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Innovation House Magor - Room 6 Innovation House Magor on Friday, 20th 

November, 2015 at 1.30 pm 
 

 
Members were advised of the responses from schools regarding the implementation of the 
Welsh Baccalaureate on RE. In doing so the following points were noted: 
 

 King Henry V111, Rhian Davies 
From September 2015 all students would study RS Full Course which means that time has 
been gained due to the introduction of the Welsh Baccalaureate. 

 Monmouth, Sharon Perry-Philips 
Pupils who did not choose RE at Key Stage 4 study some RE via the Welsh 
Baccalaureate which is taught by form tutors. However, this situation creates difficulty in 
monitoring the RE skills being covered. 

 Caldicot, Andrew Jones 
All pupils would continue to do full course RS, however teaching time had been reduced at Key 
Stage 4 from four hours a fortnight, to three hours a fortnight teaching although this was not due 
to the Welsh Baccalaureate. 

 Chepstow, Chris Jenkins 
There was no impact from the Welsh Baccalaureate impact this year. RS Full Course continued 
to be taught to higher sets; three sets in Yr 11 and two sets in Yr 10, sitting a Short Course 
exam at the end of Yr 10, then topping it up with a second at the end of Yr 11; but with only a 
single hour per week to achieve this - but results were good.  Lower sets did a single Short 
Course in one hour a week across the two years. The Welsh Baccalaureate co-ordinator had 
only recently returned from maternity leave, next year may prove different. 
 
Members of the group felt that schools would suffer by not having an RS qualification and the 
issue should be raised with WJEC and Welsh Government.  We heard that other SACREs had 
received the same kind of responses.  There was concern that the Welsh Baccalaureate would 
see RS being cut and may make the full course optional.  Suggestion was made that RE should 
be made a statutory examination. It was recommended that a letter be sent to WASACRE to 
highlight the reflections and to advise the next steps.  
 
5. To receive and approve the SACRE Annual Report 2014-2015  

 
Members received the Annual Report and were advised to forward any comments to the RE 
Consultant by Friday 27th November 2015. 
 
6. To consider and reflect on the WASACRE produced presentation 'Developing the 

Work of SACREs'  
 
Members received detail of a presentation made to WASACRE, and were advised to consider 
the detail as an opportunity for SACRE representatives across Wales to share ideas regarding 
good practice. 
 
It was agreed that Members should take some time to consider the ideas and that they would 
be brought to future meetings for further discussion.   
 
It was noted that an area to consider would be suggestions on encouraging non-conformists to 
join SACRE.   
 
It was agreed that point 1 – How can members contribute to the work of SACREs would be 
added to the next agenda. 
 
7. Review of Non-Maintained Setting Provision of RE  

 

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Innovation House Magor - Room 6 Innovation House Magor on Friday, 20th 

November, 2015 at 1.30 pm 
 

Members received a presentation of the RE provision at non-maintained settings across 
Monmouthshire.  In doing so the following points were noted: 
 

 Red Robins Nursery had received Muslim visitors, and more information would be 
helpful for other nurseries. 

 Cross Ash Under Fives would welcome a visit from SACRE members to discuss Divali. 

 SACRE representative for Baha’i Faith would be happy to visit nurseries and present 
story regarding unity. 

 RE Consultant to compose generic letter to commend non-maintained settings on the 
work being done. 

 
8. To receive inspection reports summary and self-evaluation  

 
We received a summary of inspection report and self-evaluations from the following schools: 
 

 Undy Primary School – positive report with no major concerns.  Could go back to the 
school to ask what further support is needed. 

 

 Castle Park Primary School – will ensure they are using the Wales version of incerts and 
making use of the support material 

 

 Pembroke Primary School – Head teacher intends to complete self-evaluation form in 
the following week. 

 

 Trellech Community Primary School – will chase for self-evaluation form. 
 

 Mounton House Special School – no self-evaluation received. 
 

 Bluebelle Nursery – positively encouraged and will provide further support. 
 
We were informed that King Henry VIII self-evaluation would be discussed at the next meeting 
 
9. Curriculum Review Update  

 
Members discussed the letter of response received by WASACRE regarding the changes in the 
curriculum.  In doing so we noted the following; 
 

 The Minister had confirmed the commitment to RE in the National Curriculum. 

 RS was difficult to manage with all different faith groups and Welsh Government were 
not aware of all the implications. 

 The RE Consultant held a list of names leading on development, which held 
representatives from each consortium. 

 We would receive an update on New Deal Schools at the next meeting. 

 Recommend that a representative from EAS be invited to the next SACRE meeting to 
discuss further. 

 
10. To receive for information Cytun Policy Bulletin Nov 2015  

 
Members received the November Cyton Policy Bulletin for information.  Members agreed it 
would be useful to receive regular updates, particularly regarding Afghan interpreters as 
Monmouthshire had been offered as a welcome place.  
 

Page 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY C
[...]
gious Education 
would be held at Innovation House, Magor (subject to availability) at 1.30pm on the following 
dates: 
 
Friday 11th March 2016 
Friday 10th June 2016 
 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified  
 

 

Page 4



GCE AS AND A LEVEL RELIGIOUS STUDIES 1 

© WJEC CBAC Ltd. 

 

DRAFT 11/12/15 
STAGE 2 SUBMISSION 

 

WJEC GCE AS and A level in 
RELIGIOUS STUDIES 
 

For teaching from 2016 
For AS award from 2017 
For A level award from 2018 

 

This specification meets the GCE AS and A Level Qualification Principles which set out the 
requirements for all new or revised GCE specifications developed to be taught in Wales from 
September 2016. 

 

 Page 
 

Summary of assessment 2 
 

1. Introduction 4 
 1.1 Aims and objectives 4 
 1.2 Prior learning and progression 5 
 1.3 Equality and fair access 5 
 1.4 Welsh Baccalaureate 6 
 1.5 Welsh perspective 6 
 

2. Subject content 7 
 2.1 AS Unit 1 9 
 2.2 AS Unit 2 22 
 2.3 A level Unit 3 27 
 2.4 A level Unit 4 40 
 2.5 A level Unit 5 43 
 2.6 A level Unit 6 46 
 

3. Assessment 49 
 3.1 Assessment objectives and weightings 49 
  

4. Technical information 50 
 4.1 Making entries 50 
 4.2 Grading, awarding and reporting 51 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5a



GCE AS AND A LEVEL RELIGIOUS STUDIES 2 

© WJEC CBAC Ltd. 

GCE AS and A level in 
RELIGIOUS STUDIES 

 
 

SUMMARY OF ASSESSMENT 
 
 
 
 

This specification is divided into a total of 05 units, 02 AS units and 03 A2 units. Weightings noted 
below are expressed in terms of the full A level qualification. 
 
 
 
AS Units (both compulsory) 
 
 

Unit 1: An  Introduction to the Study of Religion 

Written examination:: 1 hour 15 mins 

15% of qualification

 
This unit offers the choice of the study of one religion from a choice of six: 

 

Option A: Option B: Option C: Option D: Option E: Option F: 

Christianity Islam Judaism Buddhism Hinduism Sikhism 

       
This section provides learners with the opportunity to undertake an in-depth and broad study
[...]
he opportunity to undertake an in-depth and broad study of four fundamental 
ethical themes: ethical language and thought, Kant's Moral, Law, contemporary developments in ethical theory 
and freewill and determinism. 
 

Unit 5: Philosophy of Religion 

Written examination: 1 hour 30 mins 

20% of qualification 

This unit provides learners with the opportunity to undertake an in-depth and broad study of four fundamental 
philosophical themes: ontological arguments for the existence of God, challenges to religious belief, religious 
experience (part 2) and religious language.  
 

Unit 6: Textual Studies (New Testament) 

Written examination: 1 hour 30 mins 

20% of qualification

This unit provides learners with the opportunity to undertake an in-depth and broad study of four fundamental 
textual study themes, relating to New Testament literature: miracles, parables, Letters and Apocalyptic. 
 

 
 
 
This is a unitised specification which allows for an element of staged assessment.  Assessment 
opportunities will be available in the summer assessment period each year, until the end of the life of 
the specification. 
 
Unit 1 and Unit 2 will be available in 2017 (and each year thereafter) and the AS qualification will be 
awarded for the first time in summer 2017. 
 
Unit 3, 4, 5 and 6 will be available in 2018 (and each year thereafter) and the A level qualification will 
be awarded for the first time in summer 2018. 
 
Qualification Accreditation Numbers  
GCE AS: XXXXXXX 
GCE AS and A level: Religious Studies 

 

Page 7



GCE AS AND A LEVEL RELIGIOUS STUDIES 4 

© WJEC CBAC Ltd. 

 
GCE AS and A level in 
RELIGIOUS STUDIES 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
 

1.1 Aims and objectives 
 
This WJEC GCE AS and A level specification in Religious Studies will enable 
learners to:  
 

 develop their interest in a rigorous study of religion and belief and relate it to the 
wider world 
 

 develop knowledge and understanding appropriate to a specialist study of religion 
 


[...]
t was taken. Individual unit results and the overall subject award will be 
expressed as a uniform mark on a scale common to all GCE qualifications. An AS GCE has a 
total of 200 uniform marks and an A level GCE has a total of 500 uniform marks. The 
maximum uniform mark for any unit depends on that unit’s weighting in the specification. 
 

Uniform marks correspond to unit grades as follows: 
 

  Unit grade 

Unit Weightings Maximum unit uniform mark a b c d e 

AS Unit 1 
Compulsory 

(15% Weighting) 
75 60 53 45 38 30 

AS Unit 2 
Compulsory 

(25% Weighting) 
125 100 88 75 63 50 

A level Unit 3 
Compulsory 

(20% Weighting) 
100 80 70 60 50 40 

A level Unit 4 
Optional 

(20% Weighting) 
100 80 70 60 50 40 

A Level Unit 5 
Optional 

 (20% Weighting) 
100 80 70 60 50 40 

A level Unit 6 
Optional 

 (20% Weighting) 
100 80 70 60 50 40 

 
The uniform marks obtained for each unit are added up and the subject grade is 
based on this total.  
 

  Qualification grade 

 Maximum uniform marks A B C D E 

GCE AS 200 160 140 120 100 80 

GCE A level 500 400 350 300 250 200 
 

At A level, Grade A* will be awarded to candidates who have achieved a Grade A 
(400 uniform marks) in the overall A level qualification and at least 90% of the total 
uniform marks for the A2 units (270 uniform marks). 

 
 
 
WJEC GCE AS and A level Religious Studies specification from 2016/2017 
11.12.15 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

GCSE RELIGIOUS STUDIES 
(Wales) 
 

For teaching from 2016 
For award from 2018 
 

SUMMARY OF ASSESSMENT 
 

Unit 1: Religious Responses to Philosophical Themes 
Written examination: 2 hours 
50% of qualification 126 marks 

 
Part A: Candidates must study two core beliefs/teachings and 
two practices of Christianity OR Catholic Christianity AND one 
other of the six main world religions*: Judaism OR Islam OR 
Hinduism OR Sikhism OR Buddhism 
 
*Candidates taking the Catholic Christianity option will 
study a further two belie
[...]
 not biased or untrue. 

2. I think that religious Education is a very important topic and should be more 

widespread throughout society and communities. Educating the community 

about religion could help to make people more aware and knowledgeable, 

helping towards eradicating racism and misconceptions from society. 

3. Society today is influenced by what it sees in the media and this is evident 

from the recent events in Paris. However, learning about religion in schools 

allows us as students to build up our knowledge and understanding of the 

truth and reality of belonging to a religion. We are taught to appreciate the 

beliefs of others and take part in inter-faith dialogue where you express your 

views and respect the views of others. 

4. Many people follow a particular religion, it is their way of life; but for others 

religion is just a word. Religious Studies enables individuals to gain knowledge 

and understanding of the different cultures and religions in the world. Learning 

about religion is important as it forms ideas based on truth and not 

assumptions. We need to remember that the media can often paint negative 

opinions of religion but our Religious Study lessons help us to understand the 

real meaning of religion because we are taught to appreciate the views of 

others, sharing opinions and viewpoints. Religion teaches tolerance and not 

ignorance. 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



THE 
 NEW WELSH BACCALAUREATE AND RE 

 
 
SACRE:  Monmouthshire  Teacher:  Rhian Davies 
 
School: King Henry VIII School, Abergavenny. 
  
With the launch of the new Welsh Baccalaureate in September 2015, WASACRE is interested to know 
how schools have managed the implementation of the new qualification in their individual setting, 
and whether the Welsh Baccalaureate has had a positive or negative impact on religious education in 
schools across Wales.  
 
By completing the short survey below, schools will enable WASACRE to assess the impact of the New 
Welsh Baccalaureate on religious education and further enable SACREs to provide the required 
support to their schools. 
 

1) Since the implementation of 
the New Welsh Bac, does your 
school provide statutory 
Religious Education according 
to the Locally Agreed Syllabus 
for RE at KS4?  

YES 
 
 
NO 

Details (optional) All students follow either GCSE Full 
course (majority) Short Course or Entry Level  pathways 

2) Since the implementation of 
the New Welsh Bac, does your 
school offer a Religious Studies 
GCSE qualification as one of the 
supporting qualifications for 
Welsh Bac at KS4? 

YES 
 
 
NO 

Details (optional)  Not sure if it’s a supporting qualification 
– see above 

2a) If YES, is the RS GCSE 
course taught within: 
a) Core RE time (for all KS4 
pupils) 
b) Option only 
c) Other 

 
a) 
 
b) 
 
c) 

Details  
One lesson per week in year 10 rising to 3 lessons per 
fortnight in year 11 

3) Has the New Welsh Bac had 
more of a positive/negative or 
no impact on RE 

Please circle: 
 
                       Positive                     Negative                       None   

4) How has the New Welsh Bac 
had a positive effect on RE in 
your school? 

Details 

5) How has the New Welsh Bac 
had a negative effect on RE in 
your school? 

Details 

6) Do you require any support 
from your local SACRE? 

YES 
 
NO 

Details 
Implementation of the new specifications.  Not sure if my 
curriculum time will be enough as it is extremely difficult to 
complete the course at the moment. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9c



This page is intentionally left blank



THE 
 NEW WELSH BACCALAUREATE AND RE 

 
 
SACRE:  …Monmouthshire……………………………………………… Teacher:……Sharon Perry-
Phillips………………………….………………. 
 
School: …Monmouth 
Comp…………………………………………………..……………………………….………………….………. 
  
With the launch of the new Welsh Baccalaureate in September 2015, WASACRE is interested to know 
how schools have managed the implementation of the new qualification in th
[...]


 Departmental bids are closely aligned to PDG / EIG priorities. 

1.2 Capitation records 
 
Departmental timetable staffing records and 
evaluation 

What is outstanding in the department? What the dep’t will address during the remainder of the year? 

 Departments in Humanities work together for consistency and to 
support the development of reflective practice. 

 The creation of a Humanities PLC that supports staff, planning and 
the development of T&L. 

 All staff given opportunities to share good practice. 
 Professional development 

 Evaluate the impact of the use of iPads as a learning tool on the attainment 
of pupils, particularly those who are EFSM or LAC 

 Pupil voice – develop listening to learners opportunities specifically in RE. 
 Develop links with other schools, particularly with reference to the 

development of literacy and numeracy in RE. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 104


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	5a To receive and consider A Level Specifications.
	5b To consider the current situation with the new GCSE Specification and draft details.
	6 To receive CYTUN News Bulletin February 2016 for information.
	Item 6. Policy Bulletin Dec 2015

	9a To receive and note the draft minutes from the WASACRE meeting dated 25th November 2015.
	9aii Draft Minutes Ebbw Vale 25.11.15 last Edited 8.2.16
	9aiii Pupils speeches from 25.11.15

	9c To note a request and response from schools regarding a survey on KS4 provision and implications of the Welsh Baccalaureate.
	9cii Monmouth Comprehensive - ENG WASACRE survey. Welsh Bac and RE. Dec 2015

	10a Pembroke Primary - Self Evaluation Report.
	10b King Henry VIII - Self Evaluation Report.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Caldicot School on Friday, 11th March, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor: E.J. Hacket Pain (Chair) 
 
County Councillors: A. Easson 
 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Sharon Randall-Smith Head of Achievement and Attainment 
Gill Vaisey Religious Education Adviser 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 
County Councillors P. Clarke and J. George and B. Strong 
 
Mrs. V. Howells, Sr. D. O’ Donnell, Shezer Khandro, Mrs. F. Jilani, Mrs. R. Davies, 
Ms. S. Perry-Phillips, Mrs. A. Wiggins, Mrs. K. Fitter. 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 20th November 2015 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
3. Updates since the previous meeting  

 
We received details of the following updates that have occurred since the previous 
meeting: 
 

 RE Days – As several primary schools were unable to attend the date proposed 
for the spring, it was noted that the RE Days would now go ahead in the summer 
term.  Andrew Jones (Caldicot School) would shortly prove the RE Adviser with 
some potential dates for this proposal. 

 

 The RE Adviser advised that the item on developing the work of SACRE’s will be 
put on the agenda for the Autumn meeting.  
 

 Regarding Non-Maintained Setting Provision of RE – Red Robins Nursery had 
received a visitor from the Hindu faith who was the mother of one of the children 
who attends the nursery. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Caldicot School on Friday, 11th March, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 

 Cross Ash Primary School had contacted Soam Sharma to arrange a visit from 
him to talk to the children about Divali.  This had not yet taken place but it was 
hoped that the visit could be made in the future. 
 

 The RE Adviser had compiled a contact list of faith members who are willing to 
work with nursery children.  She was trying to update the list with details of what 
each visitor may provide during a visit. 
 

 The RE Adviser would shortly be writing to all maintained settings to command 
the work they are doing in RE. 
 

 Castle Park Primary School – The Head of Achievement and Attainment will 
contact the Education Achievement Service (EAS) indicating the issues 
surrounding the use of the Incerts Programme in relation to RE. The RE 
Consultant will contact Castle Park and other schools to ensure they are aware 
of the need to use the correct version of the RE Levels within the Incerts 
Programme. 
 

We resolved to receive the updates and noted their content. 
 
4. New Examination Specifications  

 
We received an update regarding the new examination specifications.  In doing so, the 
following points were noted. 
 
WJEC GCE AS and A level in Religious Studies 
 
Having received the report, the following points were noted: 
 

 Implementation was going ahead for 2016. 
 
GCSE Religious Studies (Wales) 
 
Having received the report, the following points were noted: 
 

 WJEC are currently behind in getting the draft document agreed. 
 

 Due to significant pressure WJEC had decided to defer the introduction of the 
new GCSE until 2017. 
 

 This is good news for most schools in Wales but there are 33 schools in Wales 
that don’t teach the WJEC specification but teach a specification being taught in 
England.  Caldicot School is one of these these schools. Therefore, Caldicot 
School has to teach the WJEC Specification for 2016 and then change to teach 
the new specification in 2017. 
 

 There will be a short course available.  However, due to the amount of content it 
will be difficult to teach the short course in the time available.  There was also a 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Caldicot School on Friday, 11th March, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 

concern that the new specification may not appeal to students. This matter was 
being investigated. 
 

 The Chair indicated that she would be meeting other Cabinet Members in the 
coming weeks and would raise this issue then. 
 

 The EAS needed to support teachers in this matter. 
 

We resolved that the Chair would write to the EAS and the WLGA outlining the 
concerns regarding the difficulties that these changes were creating for teachers in 
respect of this matter. 

 
 

We resolved to receive the report and noted its content. 
 
5. CYTUN News Bulletin February 2016  

 
We resolved to receive and note the CYTUN Policy Bulletin for February 2016. 
 
6. Information briefings from members for inclusion in SACRE Spring News 

Bulletin  
 
The following information was received from members of the SACRE Committee: 
 

 Sue Cave would be attending Goytre Fawr Primary School next week to help 
with the RE Day.  Mr. Sharma and Mrs. Jilani would also be in attendance. A 
report will be presented to the next SACRE meeting regarding this event. 

 

 New advice had been given by Monmouthshire that it is still best practise for 
visitors into school to have an up to date DBS and if they are regular visitors into 
school this should be the case.  However, if they are making a one off visit, as 
long as they are not left unsupervised with the children, they do not require a 
DBS. 
 

 Andrew Jones will be taking Year 11 students to Poland in three weeks on a four 
day residential visit.  During the visit the students will visit Auschwitz and a 
Kosher restaurant. 
 

 There will be two Hindu festivals in March. 
 

 March 20th is the Baha’i New Year, the first day of spring. 
 

The RE Adviser will put the information raised into the spring SACRE Newsletter once 
received from members. 
 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Caldicot School on Friday, 11th March, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 

7. Presentation from Andrew Jones: Understanding Islam and Countering 
Radicalisation and Extremism in Religious Studies  

 
We received a presentation by Andrew Jones (Caldicot School) outlining the work being 
undertaken by his Year 9 Class regarding understanding Islam and countering 
radicalisation and extremism in religious studies.  Four students from his Year 9 Class 
were in attendance and took part in the presentation. 
 
Following a question and answer session, the Committee were impressed with the work 
being undertaken by the students and with the maturity shown by the four students 
during the presentation and question and answer session. 
 
We resolved that the County Council’s Communications Team should liaise with 
Andrew Jones with view to a press release being prepared to promote the good work 
that the Year 9 students have been undertaking and to note the maturity of the students 
in undertaking this work. 
 
8. WASACRE  

 
We received the following information relating to the Wales Association of SACRE’s 
(WASACRE).   
 
WASACRE meeting 25th November 2015 at Ebbw Vale 
 
We noted the minutes of the meeting and the pupil speeches from Ebbw Vale Learning 
Community Secondary Phase. 
 
Future Dates of WASACRE meetings 
 
23rd June 2016  - Denbighshire 
18th November 2016 - Carmarthen 
17th March 2017  - Monmouthshire County Council 
 
The new Welsh Baccalaureate and RE: 
 

 King Henry VIII School, Abergavenny – There is no negative impact on RE 
provision at the school in relation to the Welsh Baccalaurate. 

 

 Monmouth School – Concerns have been raised at the school regarding the 
Welsh Baccalaurate. The RE Adviser has discussed this matter with other RE 
Advisers and it has been agreed that it is unsuitable to use the Welsh 
Baccalaureate as a way of fully delivering the requirements for the provision of 
RE. 
 

 Caldicot School – The Welsh Baccalaurate will have a negative impact in relation 
to RE provision at the school.  All students currently take full course Religious 
Studies (RS), but as of September 2016, some RS curriculum hours will be given 
to the Welsh Baccalaureate Skills Challenge Certificate.  Therefore, all students 
will only take short course RS, with full course being taught as an option group.   



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Caldicot School on Friday, 11th March, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 

We noted the updates in respect of WASACRE. 
 
9. Self Evaluation Reports  

 
We received information in respect of the following Self Evaluation Reports: 
 
Pembroke Primary School 
 
The school has indicated in its self-evaluation that outcomes and provision of RE is 
adequate.  However, positive comments were noted throughout the evaluation. 
 
King Henry VIII School 
 
We noted the very detailed and full self-evaluation from the school and commended the 
achievements of the RE Department. 
 
We resolved to receive the self-evaluation reports and noted their content. 
 
It was agreed that the Head of Achievement and Attainment Officer would pursue 
obtaining the self-evaluation reports from schools which had not submitted them as 
requested. 
 
A discussion was held regarding the way in which future self-evaluation reports were 
requested.  It was agreed there was no need to change the process. 
 
10. Curriculum Review Update  

 
We received an update regarding Pioneer Schools and New Deal Schools.  In doing so, 
the following points were noted: 
 

 New Deal Schools - Develop skills across the whole of the workforce. All staff 
were being supported to ensure that they are able to maximise the benefits 
available to the students.  This process was rapidly moving forward. 

 

 Pioneer Schools – Andrew Jones had obtained information in respect of Pioneer 
Schools and would forward this information on to the RE Adviser. 
 

 The RE Adviser stated that mixed messages were being received from various 
local authorities in respect of whether the Pioneer Schools knew which 
curriculum areas they were going to develop. 
 

 Regarding Trellech and Shirenewton Primary schools, the Head of Achievement 
and Attainment stated that she would provide the SACRE Committee with 
information in respect of which areas these schools would be developing as 
Pioneer Schools, when she receives it. 
 

 It was noted that if religious education falls within the remit of Humanities then it 
will become a part of the National Curriculum.  Concern was expressed that 
religious education might go the same way as RE provision in the Foundation 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Caldicot School on Friday, 11th March, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 

Phase with it being withdrawn from the main (national) curriculum document and 
remaining in the basic curriculum. 
 

We resolved to receive the update and noted its content. 
 
11. Dates of future meetings  

 
The dates of future SACRE meetings are as follows: 
 
Friday 10th June 2016 at 1.30pm   - Innovation House, Magor 
 
Tuesday 15th November 2016 at 1.30pm  - Innovation House, Magor 
 
Friday 10th February 2017 at 1.30pm  - Innovation House, Magor 
 
Tuesday 16th May 2017 at 1.30pm  - Innovation House, Magor 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.25 pm  
 

 


